



### FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Contact: Paul Schneider, PSPR, Inc. for SCTE•ISBE, pspr@att.net, +1.215.817.4384

Visit SCTE•ISBE online at www.scte.org

## YAS FOUNDATION, SCTE FOUNDATION PARTNER TO HONOR LEGACY OF WILT HILDENBRAND

# \$40,000 YAS Donation Launches Funding Campaign For Rising Leader Award, Scholarship

**Sept. 25, 2019 (Exton, PA)**— The Society of Cable Telecommunications Engineers (SCTE), its global arm, the International Society of Broadband Experts (ISBE), and the SCTE Foundation today announced the launch of a \$200,000 five-year campaign to permanently memorialize deceased technology pioneer and industry legend Wilt Hildenbrand, starting with an initial donation of \$40,000 from the YAS Foundation.

The campaign will raise \$40,000 per year through 2023, with proceeds to be used to provide Wilt J. Hildenbrand Jr. Scholarships that will be administered by the SCTE Foundation. In addition, SCTE•ISBE's annual award recognizing a rising star under the age of 40 will be renamed the Wilt J. Hildenbrand Jr. Rising Leader Award, with the nomination process to be managed by the SCTE Foundation.

Presentation of the initial donation to Yvette Kanouff, vice chair of the SCTE Foundation and a longtime family friend and colleague of Wilt Hildenbrand, will be made by Rouzbeh Yassini, founder of the YAS Foundation, during the Chairman's Reception next Tuesday, Oct. 1, at SCTE•ISBE Cable-Tec Expo® in New Orleans. Mandy Hildenbrand, Wilt's daughter, will present the Wilt J. Hildenbrand Jr. Rising Leader Award for the first time during the Annual Awards Luncheon the following day, also at Cable-Tec Expo.

"Wilt Hildenbrand was a true visionary, a model engineer and a mentor who recognized the need to build the workforce for the future," said Mark Hess, chair of the SCTE Foundation and senior vice president, business and industry affairs for Comcast Technology Solutions. "We're grateful to the YAS Foundation for initiating these commemorations of Wilt's legacy."

"Wilt's early recognition of the power of cable broadband helped revolutionize cable telecommunications," said Rouzbeh Yassini, the "father of the cable modem" and the creator of the YAS Foundation. "What was equally important, however, was his unstinting guidance in my early years in the industry as we worked collectively toward the shared goal of broadband services."

Hildenbrand passed away last year at the age of 70 after a lengthy career that included four decades in the Cablevision organization. Hildenbrand joined the company as chief engineer in 1976 and ultimately became executive vice president of technology and engineering. Among his innovations were Cablevision's rollouts of 100 Mbps residential broadband, downloadable security for digital video services and cloud-based navigation for legacy set-top boxes.

####

#### About the YAS Foundation

The YAS Foundation, the philanthropic arm of Dr. Rouzbeh Yassini, is an independent, non-profit, non-governmental, non-religious organization with a Board of Trustees. The foundation continues to focus on expanding and strengthening future generations of global leaders. https://www.planetbroadband.com/foundation/

The SCTE Foundation is a non-profit organization that is dedicated to ensuring the continued ability of a diverse workforce to positively impact the community, including in times of crisis. Using funds contributed by individual and corporate donors, the Foundation supports programs that: increase technical workforce skills; attract women, minorities and members of the armed forces to cable engineering careers; promote STEM activities among young people; and underpin cable workforce support for essential communication links that benefit the community in the face of natural or manmade disasters. For more information about the SCTE Foundation, please visit <a href="https://foundation.scte.org">https://foundation.scte.org</a>.

## About the Society of Cable Telecommunications Engineers (SCTE)

SCTE drives business results for service providers and vendors through technology innovation, standards development and industry-leading training and certification. In partnership with CableLabs® and NCTA, SCTE builds value for corporate and individual members by enabling accelerated delivery of products and services, superior workforce expertise and increased customer satisfaction. SCTE and its global brand, ISBE, annually produce SCTE•ISBE Cable-Tec Expo, the largest cable telecommunications technology, educational and business development event in the Americas. More at www.scte.org.

SCTE :: Society of Cable Telecommunications Engineers
ISBE :: International Society of Broadband Experts
140 Phillips Road | Exton, PA 19341-1318 | 800.542.5040 | scte.org · isbe.org
Reply to: press@scte.org to UNSUBSCRIBE